
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
(SPECIAL MEETING) 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

24 November 2015 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 16: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
(7) 

Residents’ 
(3) 

East Havering 
Residents’(2) 

John Crowder 
Steven Kelly 
Robby Misir 
Dilip Patel 

Viddy Persaud 
Carol Smith 
Linda Trew 

 

June Alexander 
Nic Dodin 

Barbara Matthews 

Gillian Ford (Chairman) 
Linda Hawthorn 

UKIP 
(2) 

IRG 
(2) 

 

Ian de Wulverton 
Lawrence Webb (Vice-Chair) 

David Durant 
Graham Williamson 

 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 2015 

 
 

 

 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny 
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where 
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of 
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and 
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of 
performance information submitted to the Council’s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget 
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board. 
The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
The areas scrutinised by the Board are: 

 Strategy and commissioning   

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
  
 

4 CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION CONCERNING OUTLINE PROPOSALS TO 
ADDRESS EARLY YEARS, PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SEN RISING ROLLS - 
PHASE III AND IV EXPANSION PROGRAMME (Pages 1 - 56) 

 
 

5 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
  
 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 
24 November 2014 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Requisition of a Cabinet decision 
regarding Outline Proposals to address 
Early Years, Primary, Secondary and SEN 
rising rolls – Phases 3 and 4 Expansion 
Programme 

CMT Lead: 
 

 Isobel Cattermole, Deputy Chief    
Executive, Children, Adult & Housing 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Richard Cursons - Committee Officer 
richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

 

Financial summary: 
 
 

As shown in Cabinet report attached at 
Appendix A.    
 

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
  

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [] 

Residents will be proud to live in Havering   [X] 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

In accordance with paragraph 17 of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Rules, a requisition signed by two Members representing more than one 
Group (Councillors Keith Darvill & David Durant) have called in the Cabinet 
decision of 4 November 2015.  

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

That the Board considers the requisition of the decision of the Cabinet 
Decision and determines whether to uphold it. 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

At its meeting on 4 November 2015 Cabinet: 
 

1.     Agreed that Phases 3 and 4 of the school expansion programme 
should be developed based on the following approach in line with 
consultation responses:  
 

a.   To have a preference for expanding existing popular and 
high-performing schools and inclusion of nursery provision 
and Additional Resource Provisions (ARPs) where 
appropriate and practicable. 

 

b.  To consider the expansion of existing schools, but only to a 
maximum size of 4FE (forms of entry) in the primary phase, 
ensuring at all times that agreed standards of education was 
paramount; to consider the possible establishment of primary 
phase provision on secondary school sites as all-through 
provision and the encouragement of Free Schools where 
needed and they provided best value.   

 

c.  To begin to rationalise Published Admission Numbers (PANs) 
for secondary schools so that they were in multiples of 30.  

 

2.     Agreed the PERMANENT expansion - subject to consultation and 
statutory processes - including planning processes and 
consultation of the following schools: 

 

a. Parsonage Farm 
b. Crownfield Infants & Junior Schools 
c. St Peter’s Catholic School 
d. Broadford Primary 
e. James Oglethorpe Primary 

 
To note that a further 1FE expansion would be required in each of 
the Romford and Upminster & Cranham planning areas but that 
work was still on-going to select those schools. 

 

3.     Delegated the power to take further decisions regarding the 
approval of which settings/schools should be expanded (subject to 
the appropriate statutory processes) for the remainder of the 
Phase 3 of the Expansion Programme to the Cabinet Member for 

Page 2



 
 
 

Children & Learning and the Cabinet Member for Value, following 
consideration of the above, subject to bu
[...]
lties set out in the report will be successful; and, 
 
3) to review the list of Primary Schools proposed for permanent expansion. 

 
 
Background Papers List 
 
Appendix A –   Cabinet Report 4 November 2015  
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
 

Cabinet 
4 NOVEMBER 2015 

 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Outline Proposals to address Early Years, 
Primary, Secondary and SEN rising rolls 
– Phases 3 and 4 expansion Programme 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Meg Davis, Lead member for 
Children & Learning 

CMT Lead: 
 

Isobel Cattermole, Deputy Chief Executive, 
Children, Adult & Housing 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Mary Pattinson, Assistant Director, Learning 
and Achievement  
Mary.pattinson@havering.gov.uk 
Tel. 01708 433808  

Policy context: 
 
 

The recommendations have implications 
throughout the Borough 

Financial summary: 
 

Phase 3 (2015/16 to 2017/18 need) is expect to 
cost in the region of £40m with approx. £45m of 
funding confirmed leaving a balance towards 
Phase 4 of £5m.   
 

Phase 4 estimated costs of £67m with no 
confirmed funding other than £5m referred to 
above.  Various potential sources of funding 
exist.  In order to deliver expansions for 18/19 
academic year authority to progress to design 
stage requested at estimated cost of £1m.  This 
can be contained within £5m balance from phase 
3 but if schemes do not progress will be abortive 
costs and revenue funding will need to be 
identified.  Phase 4 to be the subject of further 
reports. 

Revenue implications for schools has to date 
been funded from the DSG.  Pressures on DSG 
mean that there may be a need to review funding 
sources in the future if DSG is unable to fully 
fund these expansions.  This will be the subject 
of further reports.  Revenue implications for the 
local authority are still being assessed and will 
be raised through the appropriate channels as 
necessary. 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes as expenditure arising from 
implementation of the recommendations is 
likely to exceed £500,000 

Page 7

mailto:Mary.pattinson@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet 4 November 2015 

 
 

 
 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [] 

Residents will be proud to live in Havering   [X] 
 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
Havering has seen an increase of over 33% in the number of births in families 
resident in the Borough between calendar years 2002 and 2013.  Havering 
residents are choosing to start or/and increase their family more than other London 
borough, in fact the ONS live birth data for 2013 shows that all other London 
boroughs experienced a drop in their birth rate from 2012 to 2013 apart from 
Havering which saw a 4% increase.  Many London boroughs, having already 
experienced the increase in birth rate, are now seeing it plateau, but for Havering 
we are still at the early stages of our increase in the birth rate and therefore 
implementing these proposals so that local residents who are choosing to start 
or/and expand their family have a local primary and then secondary school place to 
send their children is timely and imperative.  An expansion programme has already 
begun and in 2013/14 we created 10 FE permanent forms of entry (FE) in Primary 
schools together with 525 temporary places to cover short-term pressures for 
primary age pupils.  In total 21 primary schools have expanded. 
 

The number of Primary age pupils is expected to continue rising significantly from 
20,374 in 2014/15, to 24,278 in 2019/20, which is more than 3,000 extra pupils over 
the next five years.  There will therefore be a need to continue to make new 
provision for these local children available in most planning areas on both a 
permanent and temporary basis.  The authority has a statutory duty to provide 
school places for 
[...]
feasibility work to assess, 
appraise and prioritise the capital implications and to firm up specific proposals for 
final decision by March 2016. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Agree that Phases 3 and 4 school expansion programme should be 
developed based on the following approach in line with consultation 
responses:  

 

a. To have a preference for expanding existing popular and high-
performing schools and inclusion of nursery provision and 
Additional Resource Provisions (ARPs) where appropriate and 
practicable. 

 

b. To consider the expansion of existing schools, but only to a 
maximum size of 4FE in the primary phase, ensuring at all times 
that agreed standards of education is paramount; to consider the 
possible establishment of primary phase provision on secondary 
school sites as all through provision and the encouragement of 
Free Schools where needed and they provide best value.   

c. To begin to rationalise Published Admission Numbers (PANs) for 
secondary schools so that they are in multiples of 30.  

Page 9



Cabinet 4 November 2015 

 
 

 
 

 

2. Agree the PERMANENT expansion, subject to consultation and 
statutory processes, including planning processes and consultation of 
the following schools: 

 

a. Parsonage Farm 
b. Crownfield Infants & Junior Schools 
c. St Peter‟s Catholic School 
d. Broadford Primary 
e. James Oglethorpe Primary 
To note that a further 1FE expansion is required in each of the Romford 
and Upminster & Cranham planning areas but that work is still on-going 
to select these schools. 

 

3. Delegate the power to take further decisions regarding the approval of 
which settings/schools should be expanded (subject to the appropriate 
statutory processes) for the remainder of the Phase 3 of the Expansion 
Programme be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children & 
Learning and Cabinet Member for Value, following consideration of the 
above, subject to budgetary provision being confirmed. 

 

4. D
[...]
 the Borough was then undertaken in 2004 starting 
with a reduction and readjustment in the pupil admission number (PAN) in 9 
schools. A further review also undertaken in 2006, leading to a further 
reduction and readjustment in the PAN of 4 more schools and in addition, the 
closure of 3 primary schools. 

 

2. Havering in common with the many other London Boroughs and urban areas 
has been for the last three years experiencing an increase in demand for 
primary school places and we are forecasting continuing significant growth in 
the coming years.  This is because we have seen an increase of over 33% in 
the number of births between calendar years 2002 and 2013.  The Office for 
National Statistics (ONS) live birth data for 2013 shows that all London 
boroughs experienced  a drop in their birth rate from 2012 to 2013 apart from 
Havering which saw a 4% increase.  This increase in demand is mainly due 
to families already resident in Havering choosing to start or expand their 
families here.     
 

3. The demand pressures are mainly arising from local birth rate rises, rather 
than migration.  However there has also been a number of families moving 
into the borough from other parts of London, the UK and abroad.  Recent 
data released by the Greater London Authority (GLA) shows that Havering 
has experienced the largest net inflow of children across all London 
boroughs. The biggest inflows of children into Havering for 2014 came from 
neighbouring Outer London Boroughs, Barking & Dagenham and Redbridge. 

 

4. The changes now seen in Havering‟s population, influenced by significant 
increased births, in migration from nearby boroughs, new housing 
developments and some economic migration, mean that the Council's 
provision of school places must also respond to meet increasing demand for 
school places for families resident in Havering.  As the authority has a 
statutory duty to provide school places for all children who reside in 
Havering, urgent work needs to take place to meet these needs. 
 

5. In September 2012, Cabinet approved a school expansion programme as 
part of the Commissioning School Places Strategy 2012/13 - 2016/17.  

 

6. Following Cabinet‟s agreement, Phase 1 of the Programme was approved to 
deliver 12FE permanent expansion schemes across 15 schools.  

  

7. Phase 1 resulted in the creation of 1,530 additional permanent primary 
places and a total of 525 temporary („bulge‟) places in 2013. 

Page 12



Cabinet 4 November 2015 

 
 

 
 

 

8. Phase 2 of Havering‟s programme of school expansions from 2014 delivered 
a total of 975 permanent and 292 temporary primary school places across all 
year group in 6 schools.  

 

9. In total, 21 schools have been expanded under Phase 1 and 2 of the school 
expansion programme which has created an additional 2,505 permanent 
Primary school places in the borough. 
 

Commissioning Plan for Education Provision 
 

10. Havering‟s Cabinet approved the draft Commissioning Plan for Education 
Provision at its meeting on 18 March 2015 and requested that it should be 
circulated for wider consultation.  

 

11. A wide consultation survey on this Plan was undertaken by the School 
Organisation Team from 20 April to 22 June 2015 to gather the views from 
education providers, residents, parents and other stakeholders on proposals 
that will help address the needs identified. 
 

12. There were a total of 824 completed questionnaires, of which over 700 were 
completed online.  This is a very high level of response, in fact the highest 
response recorded by any London borough. 
 

13. Key findings from the survey found that 62% of residents supported 
expanding an existing primary/secondary school in the area, compared to 
31% who supported the establishment of a new primary school via a free 
school or sponsored academy and 38% who supported the establishment of 
a new secondary school via a free school or sponsored academy. 
 

14. Survey responses from parents wa
[...]
increase in the population of under 5s in Havering by 14.4% 
between 2012 and 2019, with significantly higher increases in certain 
planning areas, together with the extension of the 2 year old offer, will put 
pressure on place availability.  As primary and secondary schools are 
considered for Phase 3 of the Expansion Programme for additional school 
places it is proposed that consideration also be given to nursery provision 
particularly in areas where there is potential EEE place pressures.  Detailed 
schemes have not yet been finalised but it is envisaged that schemes will be 
developed to best utilise the £1.9 Early Year Capital Funding available. 

 

51. The government‟s new Childcare Bill is expected to double the amount of 
free childcare available for working parents of three and four-year-olds to 30 
hours a week during term-time.  While the free childcare expansion will be 
rolled out nationally in 2017, trials in some areas will begin in September 
2016. Havering is starting to plan for the delivery of the new entitlement offer. 
 

SEN Provision   
 

52. As the general population of school aged children increases, the numbers of 
children who have special educational needs will increase too. There are 
approximately 20 children with an additional or special need for every 100 
children, with 2/3% of those needing significant support.  There is also an 
increase in the complexity of needs of some of the children requiring a school 
place. The numbers of places for children who have some primary needs 
such as Moderate or Specific Learning Disabilities may decrease as support 
is offered in mainstream schools but we are predicting sharp rises in the 
numbers of children needing places with other special needs, for example 
Autistic Spectrum Disorder. 

 

53. The SEND Strategy (see Appendix 1) outlines a set of proposals which is 
intended to implement over the next five years to meet the increased 
demand for SEN places in Havering. These are as follo
[...]
Brice-Thompson. Other consultations 
have taken place with parents and young people to ensure the provision will 
meet need and reflects demand. The Head-teachers of Havering‟s special 
schools have also been involved in development, with meetings to identify 
potential cohorts and to start looking at options for the curriculum.  

 
Future Housing and Regeneration Opportunities 
 

61. The school roll projections include the child yield expected from known 
housing developments in the Borough. The scale of housing in Havering 
incorporated in the school roll projections, are shown in the tables below for 
housing developments with a net gain of 10+ units either completed, under 
construction, including those with planning but not yet started and those on 
the Havering Housing Authority Monitoring Report 2013/14 and by planning 
area.   

 

62. Recently the Rainham and Beam Park Housing Bid has also been approved. 
A total of 1800 units are expected to be delivered over the period 2015/16 to 
2021/22. However, it is important to note that although the projected child 
yield over this period has now been factored in the school roll projections. 
Beyond this period further development is expected and in the long term, this 
is likely to result in a continuation and probable escalation of the projected 
increase in pupil numbers. 

 

Page 25



Cabinet 4 November 2015 

 
 

 
 

63. Havering will be undergoing future regeneration programmes particularly in 
the Romford area. Cabinet has approved the Romford Development 
framework where over 2,000 new housing units are proposed.  Any proposed 
new residential developments will add to the demand for school places in all 
areas of Havering, as pupil numbers are projected to continue to increase.   

 

64. Housing developments with a net gain of 10+ units by planning area: 

Primary Planning Area Completed 
Under 

construction 
Not Yet 
Started  Total 

Collier Row 72 0 0 72 

Elm Park 0 113 0 113 

Harold Hill 90 742
[...]

Page 55



 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION CONCERNING OUTLINE PROPOSALS TO ADDRESS EARLY YEARS, PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SEN RISING ROLLS - PHASE III AND IV EXPANSION PROGRAMME
	Item 6 - Outline Proposals to address EY Prim Sec  SEN rising  rolls  Phase 3 and 4 expansion Programme
	Item 6b - Appendix 1 - Outline Proposals




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
24 November 2015 (7.00 - 8.30 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

+Joshua Chapman, Steven Kelly, Robby Misir, 
Viddy Persaud, Carol Smith, Frederick Thompson and 
Linda Trew 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

June Alexander, Nic Dodin and +John Mylod 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group’ 
 

Gillian Ford (Chairman) and Linda Hawthorn 

UKIP Group 
 

Ian de Wulverton 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

David Durant and Graham Williamson 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Lawrence Webb, John 
Crowder, Dilip Patel and Barbara Matthews. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Frederick Thompson (for Dilip Patel), Councillor  
Joshua Chapman (for John Crowder) and Councillor John Mylod (for Barbara 
Matthews). 
 
Councillors Keith Darvill, Jody Ganly, Ron Ower and Meg Davis were also present. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
32 CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION CONCERNING OUTLINE 

PROPOSALS TO ADDRESS EARLY YEARS, PRIMARY, SECONDARY 
AND SEN RISING ROLLS - PHASE III AND IV EXPANSION 
PROGRAMME  
 
Prior to the meeting starting the Chairman advised Members that although 
Parsonage Farm School was shown in part of the report the expansion of 
Parsonage Farm School had already previously been agreed in an earlier 
phase and the granting of planning permission was to be considered by the 
Regulatory Services Committee. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2015 

 

 

 

Councillor Darvill commented that the reason for the call-in was to allow the 
public to see how the Council was less able now to determine how pupil 
numbers were now allocated. The public still believed that authorities were 
the best placed people to make decisions regarding future school provision 
but were perhaps unaware of the outside controls that they faced. 
 
Over 700 responses had been received to the consultation regarding the 
provision of school places and the public had overwhelmingly expressed 
confidence in the local authority carrying out this duty. 
 
Councillor Darvill commented that the Council now needed to encourage 
free schools into the area, although not in favour of free schools, parents 
needed to commit to the idea of free schools which could prove difficult if 
parents were unsure of what the free school offered. 
 
Councillor Darvill also commented that the Council should be approaching 
existing secondary schools including academies to discuss expansion and 
the potential for all-through provision. 
 
Evidence elsewhere in the country showed that children performed well at 
all-through schools. 
 
All the schools selected for expansion were performing well and were 
popular schools which would lead to an increase in pupil numbers and 
therefore an increase in vehicles at schools. 
 
Havering already had very high car ownership rates and existing congestion 
throughout the borough with cross borough travel on the increase. 
 
Councillor Durant commented that free schools could be built where the 
investors wanted to build which was not necessarily where they were 
needed. 
 
Councillor Durant suggested that the Board needed to carefully consider the 
effect of four form of entry on schools in the future as it was important not to 
create a large number of super-size schools. 
 
Members were advised by officers that there was no evidence to suggest 
attainment levels decreased in larger schools; with increased funding larger 
schools could offer greater opportunities.  
 
The Council’s Assistant Director of Learning and Achievement highlighted a 
list of schools that had already expanded and those that were forecast to 
expand in future years. Members were advised that there still existed a 
strong demand for school places in the Romford area. Discussions had 
taken place with secondary schools, with regard to all-through provision, 
which were on-going and quite encouraging although in a recent survey 
parents had been less keen on all-through provision and work was needed 
with parents to explain the benefits of such schools. The Council had a good 
working relationship with the Regional Schools Commissioner who oversaw 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2015 

 

 

 

the introduction of free schools and had helped introduce existing free 
schools provided by Oasis Community Learning and REAch2. 
 
Members were advised that expansion in secondary schools was quite a 
challenging task as more facilities were required. Feasibility studies had 
been carried out with schools with maintenance funding i.e Priority Schools 
Building Programme (PSBP).  
 
Members noted that officers were continuing to receive calls from parents 
concerned that places would not be available for their children. There was 
still a need for 340 places in September 2016 that had yet to be achieved. 
 
The Council’s Interim Head of StreetCare explained the measure that were 
being taken and could be taken to improve road safety around schools. 
 
During the past year over 400 parkers had been moved on and over 1200 
parking tickets had been issued. At present 55 schools in the borough were 
covered by 20 enforcement officers who could only cover approximately 5% 
of the operating times of schools. 
 
Discussions were on-going between officers and Head Teachers, who were 
anxious to resolve the traffic problems, with regards to designing bespoke 
management programmes that would deal with the problems of parents 
breaking the rules regarding parking at school sites. 
 
A number of options were available to deal with the issues and included 
changes to school opening times, hard hitting campaigns, school travel 
plans, fixed cameras and the enforcement of Public Space Protection 
Orders. 
 
Officers commented that a proactive rather than reactive approach was 
required to deal with the problem and it was mostly about educating parents 
and enforcing a policy change to ensure the problem of nuisance parking 
was dealt with. It was also noted that it was the minority of parents that were 
abusing the system. 
 
A panel of Members and officers had been established specifically to 
consider parking near schools. 

The Council’s School Provision & Commissioning Manager updated 
Members on the current situation with regards to free pre-school childcare. 

Currently, all three and four-year-olds, of working families, were entitled to 
15 hours free early education a week. Local authorities were given Central 
Government funding to pay for the scheme, which they then passed on to 
nurseries.  

Members noted that there was a possibility that the amount of hours of free 
education may be upgraded following the Chancellor’s Spending Review 
which was due to be announced the following day. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2015 

 

 

 

The Council’s Deputy Chief Executive, Children, Adult and Housing advised 
Members that the Council had a statutory duty to provide school places and 
could be fined if provision could not be achieved. 

The Council was currently talking to and would only work with providers who 
offered a quality service. Expansion of schools should only take place at 
good schools that were able to cope. Visits had taken place to various 
schools and the Head Teacher’s comments taken on board. It was 
important in the case of free schools that the provision was located close to 
parent’s homes. Members noted that schools that had already expanded 
were doing very well. 

In response to a question regarding funding for a drop off point at James 
Oglethorpe School, officers advised that Highways officers were in 
consultation with Children’s Services and the school and were exploring all 
feasible options. 

In reply to a question regarding the yield figures in Hornchurch officers 
advised that projections were based on actual fact but could change in the 
future. Projections were updated on a regular basis to take into account new 
developments in the area and the housing mix. 

Members raised concerns regarding safety around school premises and 
suggested that safety measures were implemented as soon as possible at 
all schools. The Chairman asked that Members be informed of progress of 
the safety works via the Member/officer group. 

Officers wished to re-assure Members that all schools would be visited and 
those schools that had already been expanded would be re-visited. Each 
school would also be looked at individually rather than on bulk. 

In response to a question regarding whether funding would be made 
available for traffic measure, officers confirmed that funding would be made 
available. 

Members also discussed the possibility of investigating positive ways of 
reducing traffic around schools and suggested that traffic plans needed to 
be proactive and not just there to punish parents. Mention was made of 
successful schemes in Tring Gardens, Harold Hill and Harold Wood School. 
Officers advised that engineering solutions would be used where possible. 
Enforcement could only be used when parents parked on zigzag lines or 
keep clear hatches and not when parked on single or double yellow lines. 

Members also commented that there existed a problem around Branfil 
School with inconsiderate parking it was also felt that local residents were 
not helping the situation by parking in the road as opposed to their 
driveways. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2015 

 

 

 

Mention was also made of inconsiderate parking around Mead School in 
Amersham Road, Harold Hill which had exacerbated since the expansion of 
the school. 

In reply to a question regarding the provision of faith based education 
officers advised that a need had already been identified. 

A Member asked that careful consideration be given to expansion of some 
schools over others. Officers were advised that Brady and Rainham Village 
Schools were possibly better options for expansion that the previously 
selected Parsonage Farm School. The Head Teacher at Brady Primary 
School had also expressed a possible interest in expanding to two form 
entry.  

The Chairman advised Members that Local Government Association was 
lobbying for more power over admissions and the development of new 
schools 

Officers also wished to re-iterate that schools would not be expanded if it 
was felt that they could not cope. 

In summation the Cabinet Member for Children & Learning commented that 
Members felt re-assured by officer’s reports and comments and those 
officers were doing a very thorough job in achieving a cohesive plan for the 
future which would have additional phases later on along the line. 

The Chairman reminded Members that this phase was only at the 
consultation stage and that the decision to proceed with the expansion 
plans could be called-in again at any stage of the process. 

At this point the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning left the room 
whilst the Board voted on the decision as to uphold or dismiss the call-in of 
the Cabinet decision taken on 4 November 2015. 

The vote for the decision as to whether to uphold or dismiss the call-in was 
carried by 13 votes to 2. 

Councillors Durant and Williamson voted for the resolution to uphold the 
call-in. 

It was RESOLVED that the call-in of the Cabinet decision taken on 4 
November be dismissed and reported to Council, as previously agreed, at 
its meeting on 25 November 2015. 

 

  

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2015 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
 
 
  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


